Distributing Python Modules
%75 3.8.0b2

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

+A 09, 2019

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

D

KB

IFIEVE vl Y5 P

BT H

Beli%: Python 44 JH 41
FiZmpr... ?

51  LCREIWHEE 2 FT?
52 . AIERG R kYR
VNSRS

SCRE

B.1 Python CRYmikE ... ..

V3 SR nT ik
Cl BfFps ..o

C.2  jj) Python B§ PAEA 7 =0A# ] Python FUSSRFISS: . o o o o o o

C3  SRME R ARAT . ..
JEAL

=5l

11
11
11

13

25
25

27
27
28
31

45

47







Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

HL B distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AFATIITIRIT T H |, Python HIA — N5 BRI TTRRE AT P SCRALIX, X884 Xt n] PALEALATT AR
PFRTEHC A Python JF A N SIFETFIRVF AT 203K R A

X FVF Python [ P Rt 3t =R IPME, MHA N 0@ iRy b2 TR CARE R ILA) |
B, DARCRT AR E SRR R T 2

AIEHMATL T T AR . A A Python T H 15 H . THZ P LS -

g T A AU P, BT IF 2 AL A C BCROR B AN STEOIT IR . 7E6E 1] Python
FEBER > ML TR, 3575 X S BUK .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KEARIE

* Python Packaging Index jg—PTREVF AT A 2 L A7k A, ATER A Python A

Python Packaging Authority & $A TR EFT (0 T H A ZES A S LA KR o TR R ST SRR HE R TR 2 A
FURISCRYVEE /N . AT THE GitHub 1 BitBucket F4E4#5 4 Fh T B, SCORYHIE) SR Brds .

* distutils & 1998 4F ¥ RSN E] Python Friff FERY USRI > K R G0 BAREILMI distutils
IEAEB AR, ALETIR N YT RTT G A 7> S BRI BOE 1 B Al A (T SR R AR T PR A — B2,
HERAFREAFA T AAFAE (BT Python G FRHETT A HIMBIFSI R4 R ) -

setuptools  (FERKAR)F L) ZAFEHN distutils IEMRFE, T 2004 F KA. EXREBUN
distutils THEEZERH TS RENE X AR HE . Bl gifE kMR distutils, H
BOHTE RN, FEW A ZHER Python MUA 2 1 A B i bR ESR LR RS S0

o wheel (fEM EPFICH) B—F bdist_wheel i ME| distutils/setuptools T H . XF2ET

— B AR SR e (B “Re T B R T OClET, HRAE PEP 427 g X)), ERVFERS
2% Python I, HL R AR " HEHIYREAGPE, A TAEA I T



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://wheel.readthedocs.io/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0427

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

4 Chapter 1. *52RiE



CHAPTER 2

FFEVFR SME

TETS ERZHO0T5, Bk A S AR . R ERE HATT 2N il BT A ROR S ), B, B R
o B

TFURIF T & —Fh AR —Z0 7 sCRI A B2 P BERAUR I 77 50, AevEIT RN aiaed Sy 2% I A e Bl e (3L 1) 1
HLT5 SEARA RS R E o X BERSF 22T N B30T DAKRE B 2 IR IR] J T ST A AR5 5 175 DA X AR ) ) Al

Python ${3) 73 % T E BAEMETIF AN GBI HIRINT, vl DAF B B HERF 5 2 sk e 151 2112 22 JE it
eI RV AT IR E AT, MR 23 e TR A ] I FAE4L N 73 25




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

6 Chapter 2. FEVFo S5thfE



CHAPTER 3

it
#hi
H
piul

PR IE ZEAS (A SR ELAC Python fT WARERMEE TR, PN OIT ZHINE 2% 3, RIEEAEIH A Python
B, BT AR AR TR AR E R,

A PAE I AR A AT I pip MR LR B I A A ) A T

python -m pip install setuptools wheel twine

R X POSIX H P (fuFE Mac OS X 1 Linux ), %888 BIR E (d B virtual environment
X Windows Jf 1, ixX S5 BB 16 2226 Python I 1E#E T H%E R 58 PATH FREGZS B Y4630 .

Python ¥4 P38 5 &4 5% currently recommended tools BT Z1E4{E B



https://packaging.python.org/guides/tool-recommendations/#packaging-tool-recommendations

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

8 Chapter3. %23t TH



cHAPTER 4

73% Python &1 /| P35/

“Python {5 1 FHEEE" /M2 T RIEAIA A I H BTl R i8> R AP BRI R -
o T H H)Z5H
o WiH M E ST
o [f%5ji H #| Python Packaging Index



 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#packaging-your-project
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#uploading-your-project-to-pypi

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

10 Chapter 4. @i Python &fFi5



CHAPTER D

iz ... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

5.1 .. hBMRERE—NEF?

AR E, (EX A — R
o #:7F Python Packaging Index PATT 1% 44 Fr 21 O 4% (i
o WA RATHOFCAS M, , G GitHub, BitBucket 45, HE R EC LA —MEAZRAFRTH
o WA GRS B A FRAEM 28 R T I N2

o JHESR IR B LA BR], UHOR B 2 H S SO BRI AT T AR AR I A DA R f ) Bk
F

5.2 ... QIS A= #Hlr R 7

RXEFR B — N ERE A A, IR EAR, W RARMA MBI R AXESHEEMEW, 25
Python T fLHi5 9 .

L
Python 25 (H 458 : P R

11


https://packaging.python.org/guides/packaging-binary-extensions/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

12 Chapter 5. Fiz#04d... ?



APPENDIX A

RIEXTHRR

>>> 7 H A L ERIA R Python #8/R4F . RS BoR T B8 DA By e MR A T AR A0S 2 il o
. Can refer to:
o SR A ARIITERIAR Python $L/R4F, (4% Srbig OIS, BOMHIAHRRFZ
(B, Fiss. ISR =E5]), S MEMmz )G,
e The E11ipsis built-in constant.
2to3 —/MfF Python 2.x fUH 44454 Python 3.x AL T H, REGSALBRASHR /010 2 AR AT YRS -3 [T FEATTAR ] 46
W2 B AN FHEZS o)
2t03 WA FERRUERE T, B4R 1ib2to3s FfFEHE— IS AR Tools/scripts/2to3. Zi

2to3-reference ,

abstract base class — i R 36 G HEMHR ABC, @Xfduck-typing [#NFE, BHRML T —FE 3 007
X, M2 FHAMS G E hasattr () BT AMEE MR (FlHantEH BAR ). ABCHIA
TR, XTI R 5 HABE, HAMWIRERE isinstance () Al issubclass () FRAR; #
UL abe fHSCRY . Python H 4% WE R ABC HTSLIEH454 (7F collections. abe #idkHr) |
BFE (FF numbers fEE ) L W (FF io Bitkh) . SAEREAMELS (FF importlib.abce bk
H) o ARA] DA abe Bk A H ) ABC.

annotation — prjE KIEEEI A& KEN . REUESEURMERIFRE, #E2)EE Riype hint Rl .

JRrR A R AR AR B A T AN TG, (B4 A . B MR R B b & 2 A O . 8RR ALY
__annotations__ k@M.

Z: W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 ] PEP 526, XJIHINEEHH NE .
argument — S5 7EJH H BREUEZ 4 funcrion (Smethod ) [W{E. S35 Wi

o XA A TERBOR T PRI A FR AT (B0 name=) SUEAE N A STERTTAIA ** 17 S
ME A 2B, 3 A1 S FELATRXT complex () By M HIYJET Kt 24

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

s EEAH ART RKBETFSHSEC MESHEI TSRO ERTT S AR/ S AR a4
* [iterable P TERGAEN . 28BIKIE, 3 A1 5 FELA TR g TS 4

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

S TRE LS R B o Y B R AS B . A RN 2 L, calls —5 . ARIEIEYE, ARARAER AT
FRFR—NSHG BB B E PR XTI 1 eyl A% o
F3Z Wparameter RIEFRFH , & WIAEH S 5ES X5 PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager — 525 |1 FSCEPIZS AT S WS E X _ _aenter_ () fl __aexit_ ()
JrERXT asyne with @A) PRSI TSR, B PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous generator — 52524 K%Y IR [BI{E Nasynchronous generator iterator 1 ERE. B-5M A async def
T SRR R BARAARL, ARRZAATET B vield FEX A A—FRIIWTE asyne for fEHH{H
.
WARTE T 28 5 A0 A e i, EERLEE IR AT AR R4 77 £ R B R R E. WRFEEERL
HARE S, TR A FR AR Lo
— AR SR BT GRS await FiAHX B H asyne for VAN async with {E4].

asynchronous generator iterator — 535 /L K 286088 asynchronous generator BB IR .
WIS & Trasynchronous iterator, Y41 __anext__ () FERHEF R Bl— NSRRI T 740
AR R AR BB R —A> yield Rkl
F/0 yield SR ARALIE, T (B IPARES R R ROATEE Y ry i), 4%
A R EERESHAM __anext_ () REIW TSR ZHERIKZNS, ESMNEHFOLESLEINTT. S0
PEP 492 Fi PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable — 52 [ ZE A4 7 £ async for HA R M H M X L. L AE S E W
__aiter_ () F¥ERE—Aasynchronous iterator, {1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator — 5Bk 038 ST __aiter_ () Ml __anext_ () HYEMIXZL. _ anext_ W)
R Bl —~awaitable ¥} 5. async for SACFEREIEMREIN __anext_ () LTI [a] o8 A ZE R4}
%, HINHF| K —1 StopAsyncIteration BH. H] PEP 492 5] A,

attribute - JEPE SCECE]—XTRAME, ATRAGE S5 2kl ARSI . BN, WR— %R o BA
— M@t a, WATLAR o.a KEIHE.

awaitable — W25 RSt GEAE await FIRK PN S . A PAZcoroutine {2 B __await__ () FER
4. %1 PEP 492,

BDFL “Z& 5 zZE0#E” W45, B Guido van Rossum, Python )61 .

binary file — JEHISCHE file object GENGTES F 1 & xt o BRI SCEFRI B TR A BRI (b, Twb!
or 'rb+"') FTHMICH:. sys.stdin.buffer. sys.stdout.buffer DA} io.BytesIO fll gzip.
GzipFile HJSLM.
J315 S Wtext file T fRRENG RS st XM SCARTS .

bytes-like object — ‘= 1iJskt % 7 +F bufferobjects - H G C-contiguous Eh Nt % . XUIETH bytes,
bytearray fll array.array X%, PARVFLIE# memoryview W5 . AR 04 L Fp i il
BAEEAEP R XS RGP SO A SGE T B R
FROUE RN AR B IR . XA RAE SO T E R AT E TR . ARG MR
il f13E bytearray PAJ bytearray [ memoryview, HAWMEAEZR —#HIBEIRAFT A0 AE %)
% HERETENER"); XM RNE T4 bytes ALK bytes X4 memoryview.

bytecode — “y2 iy Python JE AL 234 41 R 55, Rl CPython fERERS o F/R Python &7 IS .
WIDIB S EZAFAE cpyc SCHFH, SRS R BT IRl — SO BE TR (PT DA G 25 REVRAG B8 2 13 R

14 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

) o X PR S B ATEAE T R AT AL K virual machine 2t F5YEREA R Python
FEAWL ER T A —E @, A —ERELEA ] Python A 37 .

TR HN R AT LAE dis BRI SR &R
class — 8 JRAVE ] E O GRIAR . JE5E SGE AL S RIS SE BT T BRI TR E S
class variable — J848 it (e AR, I HAURRAEZRRYZ 9 BB (A AR LB 180 .

coercion — SIS e SRR SR B p, — BRGSOl R N o) —Fh R
W, int (3.15) R AU o RS 3, BAE 3+4. 5 1, SEUWEAUR—F (—Ag int, —4
72 float) , P LA AN R REAN, BNR5] K TypeError. AIRECA | JEBUFAHALH],
REFF U250 i A AT SR SRR — A IR 2R AL, IS I £1loat (3) +4.5 MAJE 3+4. 5.

complex number — 525 X H L ARG R, H AT BB R s S — A SR — A R R . AL
REHCANL (1 WP SeRssk, WMEEREFPE RN 1, fETRE2EPE N 5. Python NE T X
B SEHE, R TR RE s EERaAa —1 5 g, B0 3+17. WERTEE math B yXT R %)
WAERRA, W cmath, ZEME L LR ERAEEAEE . RIRESE A B, ZIEE
ML A AT ] 7 A8

context manager — | F3CAFBEEY 7F with (HAJTPMH, e X __enter_ () Fl _exit_ () HHRE
FIFRBEREHNT S . 201 PEP 343,

context variable — |- F 328 &y — Rl 3 H BT R A9 1 F SCRT ARG AN A RIE AT AE B . X BT e &R R R
G AN PATERETT AR A AN FE B, A, ST BB ERE, —MUTERET RS a %
A BT, W R SRR AR KR AR AR R TiBER. 2L contextvars,

contiguous — L —ANEh AR IS C i 45 Fortran i i S WA TELEY) . FYELZnhJ2 C Ml Fortran J4£4E
W FE—4EB R, i 2% H A A TP % SRR AP HES ) . SR AN B IR R I8 RS | 7. 7E 2 4
C-IEZ Y, M NI HES B i e — AR5 U5 5% B B B etk . {H/27E Fortran JEZE 40
& 28— ARG R

coroutine — Pt Phied THIRERE—BUEX . TOIRE AT DAERE — b AFFAE S — B o PRI AT DATEVF
AR R EPEA L IBRAWRE . EfTAEE asyne def AR, £ 0L PEP 492,

coroutine function — PpRERAEL 1R [1]—>coroutine JTEAIERE. TMERBOT T asyne def {B5ARE X, I
T EEf P await, async for fll async with 45, XEEHMEd PEP 492 5| AKY.

CPython Python Zifgi# 5 M MIESEBL, 7 python.org b %A, "CPython” — il Jil T LA BN HRF L 5L B -5 HoAth
SEBLBIAN Jython B IronPython A X .

decorator — Mgy R [EME AT — A RE Rk, WHE M ewrapper EEEARIATREUES . BRI
BT H4E classmethod () l staticmethod () .

PR R FEIRNE, DU PR SR S ESse %

def f(...):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f(...):

[ ARSI T8, (Rl A A o A SR A AN 1T 2 0 R B SO 285 SLRY SO

descriptor — filiihgs (LMIE LT __get_ (), _set_ () o __delete_ () HIEMIHR. Y KENHE
HHERAR, B RRRRIS ST S B A R . BT, M ab RAREL BE R
— AR A a WP ERATRN b XS, (HUER b 22— HiRay, WS TR XN iR ds
FiE. BRI SO &2 R 2 KPR Python () 5688, RN EVF L EEER A ELAE, 035 R %K.
HiE. B K. BESEASOT RG] 5% .

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

A KIAFF IR R 1T 27 descriptors.

dictionary — 72t — AN SR, o 0 AF AR A WIS B AH B (B, AR VT AR AT H A __hash_ ()
__eq__ () HYERINTS . FE Perl &S P HRA hash,

dictionary view — ‘FZHLPRPE M dict.keys (),dict.values () fil dict.items () iR [BAYXTERGEFR AT
ME . BT FHREH N — D ESE, X ERE LR R, RS S . ZR
WL SR F B N EIEAY SN2, AT 1ist (dictview) . L dict-views.

docstring — SCRY PR VEONE . sRAERIE Y ISR — 2R U U P AT R e . EAEUS AT &
P, BB RBI A TTES . BRAERER __doc_ @M. T e HTUENE,
LIRS RAT A I RS

duck-typing — W§F-RHK1 $5—Fhgi e Kb%, BHFAKEE RS RAR e LG A EfED, mel
R A S oy sUE N (CREREN T, WEREEN T, BasEmEn T . ) T imiEE
AR E 2R A, Bt RIS nT il i e 2 SR ARIR T Rt 19 T2 BLE R type () B
isinstance () Kpill. ((HZEEERFIB0] DAMH 46 28 % /EM#h e ) AFES R hasattr ()
K e 2 EAFP 4R

EAFP “SRFEIHORVF A2 )" IIESCHHE o X b Python F AR 2 5 XA S {8 5 I o 1) o Js P AT AE
HAEMBE B DRI R R o XA it PO AR B RF @ KRz ] try Al except T4, T HAINS Y
MR FHELBYL W%, # LT C SRR HAbIE = .

expression — FERX AT DOKHBAMERTEEARIC. Hh)imiul, —PRAERRIEITTROIM TP, 455,
JEPEDT I IEFATER BRI BIL A, ENEREEH SR —ME. SUZHAES AR, HIEAES
taPHR IR IBAFAEA RO R IB S W statement , Bl while. WA T MM AEREA.

extension module — §"JEEiHe DA C 5 C++ 45 HoBiE, {1 Python ) C API 2K 515 F %0 DA F AL B

N

T H,

f-string — £ fFp A £ B P RIS M ELE FE AR E-FEARERT B AR L AR R S A
815 . &, PEP 498,

file object — SCFXF G XA AL ) SO APL DA N E B IRAIX S (I read O B write O EFERYJY
R) o MU HAIE T SBR R, SCPFRT R AT AL BN B SCRER SO, X HAMRAUAAE, BOR Rl ISR
AT (BlanbRiEs A/ i . NAFZenh X, B R, %) . SUER gl ST 3T S8R,

Ser AT =R SCIFRT G Il =22t ] STRE, Zeih =20 ST DARSUA U . BT 101 58 L3
£ io B, QISR AT T AO2 B open () BRAL.

file-like object — LRI S file object 1 [a) il .
finder - 4Ry —Fh ARG T AP loader RIS

M Python 3.3 7 7E I Fh BB & 8% Tk 12 5 X % il & sys.meta_path [, DA Mpath entry
finders it sys .path_hooks ffiff].

WL PRS0 PEP 302, PEP 420 # PEP 451,

floor division — i) FHUEERTE 17 T a5 A B 4% BB B B vk . ) BRI E s BT // o B,
Kk 11 /7 AWRITEERE 2, MESZHRPZF S EIERZERR 2.75 . FE (-11) //
4 £5R[A -3 PR -2.75 @ T AGRIMEE S, Il PEP 238 ,

function — g% 1T DA TH & 3R B EAME — 4L iEA) . 3B R RA T HAZ A BB 2 AN 24 e B EUAR BT R
Wil . Y9 Wparameter, method F function 2877,

function annotation — FEbRTE B4 BRSO 2 808 [MME ) annotation
PREPRE I TR 242+ BIGn AR BRI Z A int SEOF R E-—4 int {4:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

16 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

BRI B TR ) AR UL function —7
155 & variable annotation F1 PEP 484 %t I I HERIFE AR .
_future__ —FhOhISEe, AIREAR I O3 TR -5 24 1 AR S AR BRI v R

%ﬁvﬂr/\ _ future_ MR H AP RGAREORE, AR DA A BT O AGE 5 DA ST B
BRIA:

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection — Ji7 S [RIW FEHCAS T (8 ) N A7 25 [R] )5 B2 o Python 238 305 | H40F0— AN REASAG T A1
FIREAGERS | DGR IR S AR A TH3R I ) o« T A gc ASEHofe das il 3% [l i -

generator — /B ZY R [Bl—A generator iterator R T RRMMGEERE, ANESETHAAS yield £
IR PAE =2 — RSB LSS for-PEIAE H 8238 next () pREIGE—FREL.
W RIE A AR, (AEREF L T T RE R4S A B KB . WRFEHRELBEMAE L, Hl
P AR PARE G

generator iterator — /E KN RIS generator BREFT BB NS .
B~ yield GRS, ICELRIMCERIPRES (RFERHZBMHERR ty 15A)) o Mi% £ &
RHREWERS, BB EARSINAT X580 AT 16 158 R A= R K ) .«

generator expression — /B REF KB X R[] —MERANREKX . ERELMGEEREX G EEXLT
—AMERAE R JEREIN for T4, PAR—DWEER) if T4, AR ARBNS NINZ R —F
HIME:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function — {ZRIpR % A [ Y 2R 2R SR ] # TR 14 221 Bk KO 2L R K. TR I £ vhy IR R 5k
SR 7 R %A T WIRAS S 3
Y2 Wsingle dispatch RiEFES<H . functools.singledispatch () HEMigeA K& PEP 443,

GIL 2 W.global interpreter lock

global interpreter lock — 4 Jiffe REAN 81 CPyrhon ffERER BT R I B —FPALH], ERf PR [A]— I 20 A — AR
AT Python bytecode, BAHLHITEATBEERT S4B ((0FE dict SedB P ERA) R L1k %
44T CPython SEH. 4 REMRRER N Bl (S ARRER: 2 AR AT S 7 i, AU @A THEZ AL
Hgs ERYIFATE .
Ak, FLSChRIE A E o =07 P B4 R BT S AR AT T S A 2T 55 2 e 45 s W A PR GIL
BEAh, FEPAT VO Bt g @ 2B GIL.
A (PASORGAIRLEE R B e Sy ) 3 i MPREERI S DM RAIRF I, TR Ryisk 24k
TE 0 B PRSI O T A PERE . 5 S R AP BB 9 R s S B S AR T A 4%, AT B X A4E
Al

hash-based pyc — J& WAy pye (i FI X I I8 SCAF A I (LT 31 5 S5 48 WO TR R i HoA RO T i 2 47
4. %, pyc-invalidation.

hashable — nfWy Ay — > X 5 14 0 Ay fEL A0 R AE FCAE A 0 4R 088 REBOPROh Tee A (B AR
__hash__ () Jrik) , IFATARILAX AT (ERERA _eq 0 Jk) « AIGAXIR L
B RAT AR G A (L LRSS R A A ]

TG A PR XT SRRSO SR AR B A BT, PR DAk S Bl 2 A A PR B0 s A fEL

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

KZ% Python HH R AT AE N EXT QA2 AT WA A i) s AR (Blng) Reliy ) #A R A; ARl
iy (BIANTCA frozenset) (M ENIRY TR RIS A A R AT AR & SRS BN R 3
WA AR ENTERER—2Z AAE (B2 S A HE) . ENRm AR LB T e
id() .

IDLE Pythfin # IDE, “GEMIF A S5 EE” WS X5 . & Python FRifl A4 IR HF ) S A s A A1 F R
R

immutable — AvufE HAREEERNR . AR GUFAT . FATHRICA. AR RA RS . N
RALAFE— DA FERIE, WBTEGF N G ENET R RS AEA I EERTZIER, f
(SR EliuL

import path - FAIE MEZMAE (Bubiz4 0 ) MR, SBREIpanh based finder FIRA A
HAr. FESARE, BAEIFEFARE sys.path, HINRFEARBERATHER A ERWH __path__
JE k.

importing — 2 A 4— MY Python AU HE 75— AMELH P Python AURS B AT YL 7«
importer — S A %Y EHIFMBBIRAXTR; B GBEE T finder g T loader .

interactive — 22 7. Python i 7 — S H A EREAS . RIR AT DATEARRE 8R4 /1347 Jo i ATE R IRk, S2ETA
RN . AR AITSHMRS) python 4 (AT ATEVRITT S ALIT 463 B rp g R A 1 3 5
) o AEMCH AR BG S R AT A I X A AR AER T (RHCAE help (x) ).

interpreted — f# B! Python — 2 AMEREALE T, SRR M IFEANET , BIARWE B DO i T 77 5 4
PR BIAEAE I A IR o X R PR SO T DA L AT AN A6 S X B T AT SO s AT R
BT T R R H g IR A AT AR UR ), R HAR PRI R . & Winteractive,

interpreter shutdown — fi BEZS ] 24 2R SCHAIINT, Python fRRERSRFUE A —NEFIRBATHY B 22 RO
AEECTE, PIABTHRAN & Fh N A SE . BRI DI o Xl A e S
e B 55 5 | [l 8 R AR S0AT o FE R PR B AT (R AR Wl E B A b S, RO LB s ) 9 U5
EAFARC (F L0 1A R s L 4% ) -

FEREAS R SR I R A __main_ AEBREERIE T IA C 58 kAT -

iterable — N[ EARRT S GEAS A — ik o] Ho B I %5 . A R A BT 4E B A 2B (BN 1ist.
str fl tuple) DAMIESIEFFIRBIGIAN dict, AT 2 DARENT __iter_ () HEHELH
T Sequence 1 XY __getitem () HYEAMEE HE XEXT4,

AERXTZT T for TRFRA S Z HA TR Z— NP A (zip () map () ...)o B—AA[EA
MENERNSEAEENERE iter () B, ELREZGERMERE . XFE AR T AMEE AR —
W o AR AT R, REEATFERA iter () B HOAHERETSR . for iBMEN
PR S AL BEAR AR, B — NG P A iy 24 748 B R AEDR R R R A B AR . & Witerator, sequence
PA M generator,

iterator — RV JORFTR— S BRI 5. TP IEAASN __next__ () Jrik (SRR AR NER
Bnext ()) FFBARENEHHII UEA LT HINKFT| % stopIteration . FIXMEL
GG IR E AR, R __next_ () TTIARSPHRG| K stopIteration . 54U
WAA __iter_ () JIAMPRREIZENGR G H &, NIEACah 0@ @ n A5, gl
THABT RN GIE M RIS . — D RFERPIINE AR Z R EZ 5 AR S, 2
g (Bl List) FEARERIMIMEA iter O REECRTE for (AR E— SR
o WSRAEBEITOU T AR B A Sk e 2 A AU AR P R R I A — IR U X &R, R R
KB — A e

WZAE B EF typeiter,

key function - ft % H pR BCPR BRI R KL, 2 BEAS IR [0l ) T HEFY BRHEOLAOER TR IR 5L B0, locale.
strxfrm () AT T ERE KA HE Y 29 %€ 1 HE i -

Python " A ¥ 2 T HL# F0 14 F B o J0OK 428 i S R B HE G2 2070 4107 200 Ho 84 min O, max (),

sorted (), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () PA K&

18 Appendix A. RiEMBE



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

itertools.groupby ().

AN NMERECE 2R . B, str.lower () H¥ETTAMMEZME K/ NSHEF SR L. T 4b,
BRI lambda F£iAAORAIEE, FlA0 lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). ifF operator ki
LT =R E SRS . attrgetter (), itemgetter () Ml methodcaller (). iE&E WTHIT
— DASRIECA i A ] B e R s 191

keyword argument — 32t B8 S Wargument ,

lambda t—A>Ehexpression #a ) BE 4L N ICER AR, RIBASAEW IR, A lambda R )35
lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “Je#rF JGBEER” M9 CHiE . XA g 5 XS S AEIEAT IR I B 2w e s A e 45 4. it
WA 5 EAFP J7 G O e, R R R A 4 £ 1)
L LG, LBYL laRE “&F” M “BRR” Z R EAFMER ). flan, AR if
key in mapping: return mappinglkey] A REH TTEREERAEZ )5 HAMLREIN mapping FF5 5k
T key T Y o 33X i T SE B EAFP 5 =R g o

list — 5|4 Python & —Fhsequence. HIRAH)FR, (HHELIT HAE S h 0B m s R 3%, B
I TCER WIS [R] S I EE R O(1)

list comprehension — FI i G AL B — A7 91 vh i) Bir A B0 43 o0 3R 9 0R [ 45 R A R 1) — R BB T k.
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] ¥R —1O0
B 255 JEE AP oS FERREOS W AR (0x) SR b if AR AR, a0 R A mg
range (256) HFHFTATTRA WAL

loader — J#REY TTTIMEABIART S . BHE X4 K load_module () B ¥E. MEEHE R H—Afinder
R, S0 PEP 302, X}Tabstract base class ] Z: I, importlib.abc.Loader,

magic method — JEEAR J5#: special method BRI 2[R A .

mapping — W} —Fp SCRHE BB ARSI T Mapping 8 MutableMapping MG T HLE L2
25, W2 H T mFE dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict
PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder — JLIE LIRSS sys.meta_path WIERATIR B finder, TUIEARTEF 1% Spath entry finders
FHE FBABF A AHA] o

1 E&F importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder | fRICHRAE AT LI 7% .

metaclass — 08 —FPHTAIERDIE. HE LA EL . BERMAMELNR, CRNTTHEZ A= 1NSH
FHOEF NI . RE M H X R GRS T PSRN BRIASEEL. Python F4: 512 AL FE T 7] RAGY
BEETE., KA PKIEAFTEXA TR, (HYFTEH BT, JoIEnT SEALR A oA g vy
Z. ENCgATICRENEDI HE ., BB RET S8 SEI e, DARHAMIFZE5 .
T 213152 I, metaclasses.

method - J5 7% FEFRNTRE LHYREL. WERVEIZEB LRI — N EHREAM . R R B AE N
HEE—A~argument GRE 44 M self). 5 function Flinested scope.

method resolution order — Jj iEfRBTIIE 5 Y2 RT3 55t /e 7 2 4% 800 B8 R AR AL 2R r i e Ja Wy« i
2rF Python 2.3 J7 VMY T HEE 2.3 BGE Python AT #8 T FAH ¢ B A TR, -

module — Bt X5 2 Python (U —FhLH LR, ASAHL A ML 1 fir44 25 (8], A4S E & Python Xf
2 R E i importing $EVERE N % 2] Python H .

5 Wpackage.

module spec — BEHBLES — > 44 S, KA A H TSR XS ARG R, & importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec LB,

MRO % Lmethod resolution order

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

mutable — W2 F[AFXF RO DAYEH: 1d () PRFFEE G OL R A HEUE . 75352 Wimmutable ,

named tuple — XL 4] BRI, KR cRWRMEHAREMRR . (Fla, time.
localtime () £ RE—NEMITCHMXTG, HAH year BEFTLAE RGP0 € [0] 0] DUHE T £
g €. tm_year).

HATTHT AR ERBF time . struct_time, WADAE IF R E SR, —4 58
F ) B A TR P DAE IS 1) B4 collections.namedtuple () HAIf ., JFHIXF T4 Hahiz
fit— 2 SN . Bl Employee (name="jones', title='programmer') XFEHYH MG CHYHE
NIER

namespace — iy 443 W] 144 25 A AEE B T . 2 SE . SRR ER, AR RE R
HAE) (FETVEZW) o A 25 AE A B 1E a4 v 98 R S Rpfb . N, pR%L builtins.open &5
os.open () A[EIT 45 H A SRR IR . 144 25 1) 18 o8 HH A A He s BRARAS bR BSOR 15 B 3 o5
TLSEPEAI T i . B4, random.seed () B itertools.islice () XFEYEIH T X RS
i random 5 itertools i/ RISCHL .

namespace package — iy 445 [M{8 PEP 420 fr5 | A B —F X HAE TR 28R Wpackage , w44 73 [BIEL W] DAY
ARy, HiART R Sregular package RIF), HRHBENINA __init_ .py 3.
Ba] % Wmodule

nested scope — iR B 7E—A> & SGEEI NG HZASRREE ST B0, FE5— KBz WE LR EA] AT |
B IR R TR R EVE B S A A Tl . R s i s B2 IR T s 21
. R, &RERNEENERT RG4S0 . #lid nonlocal KA AVFE ASNZEH
1.

new-style class — Fi A X1 H 5l 29 T A S ZTE W IHFRIE o 765561 Python fivas s, A X
ZHES ] Python Frnd o R IEEE, Bl slots_ il i FFEEME. __getattribute_ ().
R FERES T,

object — M % LATHAIRGS UBHEE) PARTIE AT () BIEdE. object 2 AT lnew-style class [
RIZEHEEA .

package — {4 —Fh [l 5 TR EGE T L5 1) Python module, MBIAR UL, W@HWH __path_ J&
PERY Python A5k

%2 W regular package Flnamespace package.

parameter — J§5 function (BJ5{k) ESCPRIMA SR, EARE BB LARZ I —argument (BAERELETS
WK, 2409%%). ALFES:

* positional-or-keyword: LB BT, $5E A0 AR 12 5 A4 M AT AR % 42 5 -2 4%
AWSS . FIREOARTES LI, BN foo Hl bar:

def func(foo, bar=None): ...

* positional-only: {UFR{IE, g — " HAEHAIE L ARZ4L. Python HiscAy & SR ETE S 1)
k. (LR NEREA MURMETES (Al abs ().
* keyword-only: {U[RKHET, $5E A HAEEE KB THEANSE. (URIE TSl e KL

E N IES Y R P& AN AL E TS ECETE L N AN B IE S 2 B—A * e L, Bl
TATHY kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

* var-positional: TZERIE, F5E P AR — MEEEE R LB SE R T (MOIE A 2
ERZNESHZIG). XFES AR S ARG * KE L, BRI args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

20 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

o var-keyword: WJAERARE, o AT DABRALAE BA R 1 AR E S (FPINAE HARTE 2 0 3 32 1) %
FSHZIG). EMIES RS S AP ** K L, a0 1w kwargs.
TS ] DAR NG E PR AIL eS8, AT DA HE L AT e 2 84 s BN
W5 Wargument RiEFELH .. SEEESHXHIFR)E ILE)E, inspect .Parameter 2§, function —
L% PEP 362,
path entry — S84 A 11 import path ¥ )—NEIMALE, Sipath based finder F R AR T T ARBIHE
path entry finder — J& £ A L #5$R%S (F—[ XS sys.path_hooks (Blipath entry hook) I& 8] f] finder
WA G B I path entry R g ARHE .
155/ importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA T RESARA A s IrsC Bl &1 i

path entry hook — B4R A 1V — BT XS4, FERNE AR & 4040 RE parh entry W REHR 1 LT REAS 11
H sys.path_hook #|FEiRk [Bl—- path entry finder .

path based finder — J& R ARMARAT BRIAN—FPLsk 2 305, AlAE—"Dimport path A HRATEHR

path-like object — B EHM R L E ARG ARG . BB RO AR — N FRIEAEH str 83
bytes X%, A PA— LI T os.PathLike MHMIIE . —A3ZHF os.PathLike MY AN S
@ os. fspath () BREFEHN str 8L bytes KRB RSB os. fsdecode () Fl
os.fsencode () A B RIMIRIAS str B bytes BRPYLER . XI5 EH PEP 519 5| ARy,

PEP “Python #{3#E1” ML LHE . —A> PEP i — (i it 3CR, FIok ) Python #1 XHRHEEE , sifliid
—> Python i K Hodb FE Bl FRa8E . PEP R 2432 ORS Tt P 52 A RS A0 B 3 S M 4 D B3 P
PEP |8 A R4 th SR BB RR . WSO AE DR R R 0 A S 15 DA BRI a5 Python [ TSR 4 5
SO EEEALE . PEP MIfEE A TUETEA K PNERE S R, R [ B I A SR .
%1 PEP 1,

portion — {5y F R — A~ &4 A AL A H RN SIS & (AT REAAIR T — A zip SCFY) , HLHAGE UL
PEP 420,

positional argument — {ii & % S Ulargument.

provisional APT — #75¢ APT 81 AP 2 459G BHFIRTEARHE FE () 1) 5 A A MR Z A B e 1 . R
SRR IE M AT RN, (BREHGARC R E, Ml R DI KB e A L E g DL
THATHEAEENE Y (BEEEEBRZED ). WRESOFA SR E T - (UE APLBIA Z /i
2 PR 4™ E Al SR e e I A T RE XA
RPER X APT KU, 1] NI B S BRI 7 587 —— AT AT o) Rl B DA B
SR e e iR B —Fh ) S A IR R
X AL PR SR VFAME FE AR SR W HE , N 2 TR RS W BT B BT IR . TR I PEP 411,

provisional package — #5£f, Z: [ provisional AP,

Python 3000 Python 3.x R AFHELLIWERR (X2 FAEMA 3 B RATEEE LR ER I T) . A
?ﬁéﬁ%j’\] “Py3k”o

Pythonic i~ i BrfURS B4 05 1 Python 5 55 s i I B WU AN B, AN @ (8 1 HCA o = i A
AR A S BACRS . BN, Python (i I XAR R (] £or THAIIBERA ) — kAU R i Ty oC
o WZHAE T A AR, AR Python I A I 2 W6 — MRS

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

TiTFH 7 ) 5 5 355 57 Pythonic )7 YA S X FEAY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

qualified name — g #iFx — NPASUS BRI A PR, s SR 2RV SR B A5 B b o SCROFEAN 2L B
ROk BT, AHE I PEP 3155, X T Z A RECRIZE, FREA RS XR A FR—E

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass
>>> C.__ _qualname_
] C ]
>>> C.D.__qgualname___
'C.D!
>>> C.D.meth. qualname_
'C.D.meth'’

295 T 5 B, % TR T & AR BN B PSS IR R B A, Hrp S A AL
, Bl email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email.mime.text'

reference count — 5[ JHE X E XS5 HIOEGE . 24— X5 TR B, 4B 93 TRCRoRE
e 51 THECHE Python AR kUil 7 2 ARl Wiy, {H'E @CPython SEI— A KBITE . sys FibE X
T—/> getrefcount () pR%L, T 03 AT B kR IR E X 205 T

regular package - IERLfY ZGL R fipackage, BIANAEAH— __init_ .py CAFRIH .
%2 Wnamespace package.

_slots__ —FPEYES R RT R, 18 1 T 5E 7 A SC B Ja 1k A5 0 G AR R S B 3 LR 1548 AT AR IR 3¢
TARGAT, HARZAFAHAE S, S RRETEDBAEOUT R, Bl N iR s,
HHA SRR

sequence — J341| —Fliterable, T SRR __getitem () FRFR L EORMHBEBRT [HTR AN IR VI,
HEXLT—MREFINKER __len_ () Hik. WEMFHIEAE 1list, str, tuple fll bytes,
HEER dict W __getitem () Ml __len__ (), HEHIANETHGHIEFS, HhTE
FR I AT 2 ) immutable T IEREL

collections.abc.Sequence MIZHEREXN T —THEEFTWELD, BHEMT _ _getitem_ ()
A _len_ (), &MY count (), index (), __contains__ () Ml __reversed__ () . A PAf#H
register () BTN LI ILY R OBy EHL,

single dispatch — M5}k —Fhgeneric function 73IRIER, HAZIR E T BASHUR TS 611 .

slice — YJ I 0% HALE TR sequence F—HR BN S . U)F@ i (8 FArtmic R QIER, 7 [1 4
JIAAE B4 TEmIET, il variable_name[1:3:5]. F4EE (M) FRICERZMEE slice X}
%,

special method — $§5k Jji; —7f i Python [ IR IA, FIRRIREASRBUAT R E #AE B AAT N 2855 03X
P BRI 1 R BN R ZR . IR T SRS 2 W, specialnames .

statement — {4y 1EALERRTFE (— MU “H) WARERNL. —SRIERI ] AR Pexpression SR K
LR, BN i, while B for.

struct sequence — 5751 BA 4 T RIITAL. G507 4 I 2R 88 145 1 2R 0L Framed wuple, HITZ BT
W RGWA N E R . Ak, ENBCAET R A ICHR TR, Pl _make () B _asdict ().
ZER AN B FAFE sys . float_info PAK os.stat () AYIREI{HE.

text encoding — SCASRY JTF Unicode 74 Hf 20 5 0“7 3 HR 1A 2 35 -

22 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

text file — SCA SO —FhEERSIEE st XFE M file object . 38— SCASCESE bR 21 ) — N1 [6) 77 A B
It B sl Brext encoding . SCASCAFI I FAIFEASCAMERA ("o 5 'w') FTHMISCHE. sys.stdin,
sys.stdout PAM io.StringIO LA,

HiESFbinary file T IEREWSIRE F 7 27 % ISR

triple-quoted string — 5 '3y fFh R = NESWGS (7) B BRL1S () MTEEH. BIITEDIRE
SEHRAM SIS EN TR B EA AN, (HRAZ ML, ENAFREFFRNaERE
B R BT SRNG5S, FF Bl ARSI AT T JO T (0 AT, RS SR A7 £ IR 51 5

type — QM AL E —> Python X4 J& FA2M3E; BN REEAG —F2EA, THEXSZEAL, nTpA
ViR'BER __class__ &M, o2l type (obj) SKIREL.

type alias - Q3R # —ARBAG ] S, QDT 2O B R BRI F & AR IRTT .
KA AR R A X 2w . Biln:

from typing import List, Tuple

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: List[Tuple[int, int, int]]) -> List[Tuplelint, int, int]]:
pass

] DA RS g ] e

from typing import List, Tuple
Color = Tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: List[Color]) —-> List[Color]:
pass

Z W, typing Fl PEP 484 HoAxf I Ih BE 4R «
type hint — RHIPER annotation R7AF . @M. BRERYIE S BHR BIME 5 E TUH 2,

RAERE TR, Python ASKAEHE, (FHAXE SRR M THAEIEM , FF A IDE B A
b2 S E .

SRR RIEER R B ZEBUR /R DA typing. get_type_hints () KU, (HJ A RN
AHTEA.

Z )L typing fll PEP 484, H oA Xt LI RERYHEAR a4 o

universal newllnes - AT — AR S, AR ?%%Blﬂ%ﬂjﬂ gEdbnadi: Unix (4745
WAE . Windows fUZ55E "\r\n"' PLKIAM Macintosh [t % & %Jm PEP 278 #1 PEP 3116

F bytes . Splitlines () THEEZ U
variable annotation — 28 B bRl WAS BB M annotation.,
TERRYEAZ SR SRR, A T IERE A (A

class C:
field: 'annotation'
AR bR g AR 1 BIANPA A2 S U432 int RAUR(E:
count: int = 0
A REFRETRYA ) PEZH f#RE I annassign —77 .
S function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, .5t INHEH FEAIHA .

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

virtual environment — JEUIRSE — R MM ESCRR B AG2 T ERSE,  fuvF Python PRI FH R 77 2825 Al
TH4 Python 43 BALRIAS 2 TN ] R G0 LIz ATt HoA Python B AT IHATH .

HZL venv,

virtual machine — JEIBL — & 5¢ 4l i 1 2 LR T ML, Python K 4BLAIL AT AT 52 45 A5 4 135 48 BT 26 A%
H)bytecode.

Zen of Python — Python 2 #i 51|} Python #¢it )5 N 524, B FRMESHHXMES . &FHEEKNE
AIAERZ ALK RAF i A" import  this”,

24 Appendix A. RiEMBE



APPENDIX B

i A

KSR A reStructured Text JF3CRY, f Sphinx  (—A4~% 12 Python SUR{S ISR NAS) B

ARSCRRTE B T RAEER I %58 4o G R S8 iy, XN Python AR By —#%, WIS SR, 53
reporting-bugs AN S5 . FATREI WCUH ) G BEE |

s it -
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., 3% 7 HT 51 Python SCRY) T HAE, PARIRS T IEE 21308
 Docutils # {4 W H, f)72 7T reStructuredText X 7A#% 1 Docutils # £ {4:;
* Fredrik Lundh, Sphinx MAif#] Alternative Python Reference i H 1 3k45 TR L 1148 .

B.1 Python L#&FmiE

AARZ X Python 157, Python FifE A Python SURA TTHRAY A, Bl Python JEACHY K A7 1) Misc/ACKS 3L
T TR

AT Python 4L X Y5 ARITIHK, Python 44 1 AN H €5 B ST - I AA1T !

25


http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
http://effbot.org/zone/pyref.htm
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.8/Misc/ACKS

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

26

Appendix B. 3C#%4ii%EA



apPENDIX C

7 B FiF AT

C.1 R¥Fmse

Python £ ABC ifi & fy4ki& % , T 20 11H41 90 4EAAHI i 240 Guido van Rossum 7E 7 250 Al HHEEHLRSE
BFgc2:2 (CWI, I hitps://www.cwinl/) G, Guido {492 Python (L BAEH, AT S T £ HAA
TR

1995 4, Guido 7£ 575 Je WA E 2280595 24 5] (CNRI, Ul https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) 4kt %) Python
TAE, FERERA LA TR LA A

2000 4£ 5 A, Guido FiI Python #%.0rJT % 1 BA 5% #% 5 BeOpen.com, #1# | BeOpen PythonLabs A . [[]4E 10
A, PythonLabs [#]fA%%]7] Digital Creations (¥i°y Zope Corporation; I}, http://www.zope.com/), 2001 4f-, Python
R4 2 (PSF, 1§24 hitps:/www.python.org/pst/) AL, i&ie— LT HHI4 15 Python AH A RITH L
A EYEE FI 4121, Zope Corporation & PSF B Al i «

- Python AR TR (A KITIRAE LS https://opensource.org/ ) . FiH ., 4K Z 4L Python Jit
AJE GPL AR TFREL T MAE L

RARA i7E F FEE GPL 3% 7
09.0% 1.2 n/a 1991-1995 | CWI yes
1.3 %152 1.2 1995-1999 | CNRI yes
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI no
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | no
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI no
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF no
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF yes
2.1.1 2.142.0.1 | 2001 PSF yes
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF yes
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF yes
2.2 R ERAR | 2.1.1 2001 &4 | PSF yes

TEfR: GPL 3% A EWEFRATAE GPL T & 7f Python. 5 GPL R[If/2, B Python ViR &R fuifF 5 kA&

27


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
http://www.zope.com/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

BURHIA, TAN TS X I S MG TR . GPL 328 117 nlUEfEAS AT RAKF Python 57E GPL T &7y H:
A A HARNATT.

PP ZAE Guido £33 N TARRYSNTEIEE , U L8 KA il fE -

C.2 ijia) Python s LAE b5 &M Python BRFRFIR M

C.2.1 Python 3.7.3 &Y PSF o] il

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),_
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.8.0b2 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.8.0b2 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2019 Python Software Foundation; All_
—Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.8.0b2 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.8.0b2 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—~Python
3.8.0b2.

4. PSF is making Python 3.8.0b2 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSEF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION..
—OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.8.0b2 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.8.0b2

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.8.0b2, OR ANY.
—DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

28 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—~of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—~License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.8.0b2, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 Python 2.0 i) BeOpen.com #F o] fipi
Beopen Python FFIFEVF AR 1 )

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions

(FItgkss)

C.2. ijia] Python s LAR 5 £/ Python B ERF0ZE M 29




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 Python 1.6.1 9 CNRI o] {inil

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of

(Fotakss)

30 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 Python 0.9.0 = 1.2 i) CWI o] Y

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE .

C.3 HEMRFHI T eI FOIA Tl

This section is an incomplete, but growing list of licenses and acknowledgements for third-party software incorporated in
the Python distribution.

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

The _random module includes code based on a download from http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/
MT2002/emt19937ar.html. The following are the verbatim comments from the original code:

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,

(FItakss)

C.3. ERRHHYIFEIFIIAE] 31



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C3.2 EEx

The socket module uses the functions, getaddrinfo (), and getnameinfo (), which are coded in separate
source files from the WIDE Project, http://www.wide.ad.jp/.

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND

(Rt

32 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 Asynchronous socket services

The asynchat and asyncore modules contain the following notice:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie management

The http.cookies module contains the following notice:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

CFItakss)

C.3. ERRHHYIFEIFIIAE] 33




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 Execution tracing

The t race module contains the following notice:

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode and UUdecode functions

The uu module contains the following notice:

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution

CFItakss)

34 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

of the software without specific, written prior permission.

LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO

THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE

FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

— Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML Remote Procedure Calls

The xmlrpc.client module contains the following notice:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

The test_epoll module contains the following notice:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining

CFItakss)

C.3. ERRHHYIFEIFIIAE] 35




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

The select module contains the following notice for the kqueue interface:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

The file Python/pyhash. c contains Marek Majkowski’ implementation of Dan Bernstein’s SipHash24 algorithm. It
contains the following note:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

(Rt

36 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod and dtoa

The file Python/dtoa . ¢, which supplies C functions dtoa and strtod for conversion of C doubles to and from strings,
is derived from the file of the same name by David M. Gay, currently available from http://www.netlib.org/fp/. The
original file, as retrieved on March 16, 2009, contains the following copyright and licensing notice:

/*********************************~k******************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

* % o

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

* % o

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY . IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
*

* % o

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

The modules hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt use the OpenSSL library for added performance if made available by the
operating system. Additionally, the Windows and Mac OS X installers for Python may include a copy of the OpenSSL
libraries, so we include a copy of the OpenSSL license here:

LICENSE ISSUES

(Rt

C.3. ERRHHYIFEIFIIAE] 37



http://www.netlib.org/fp/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

P I S T S N S N S S S S . S N S T S S N S S T S A S R S e N I N S N S T SN S N S

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

(Rt

38

Appendix C. Fys2FI¥F Tk




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

% ok X % X %

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

o I T S S S S I S N S S S S T A N N S N S S S S SN ST SN S N S S S S

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

(Rt

C.3. ERRHHYIFEIFIIAE]

39




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

(8 E70)
* OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
* HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
* LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
* QUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
* SUCH DAMAGE.
*
* The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
* derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
* copied and put under another distribution licence
* [including the GNU Public Licence.]
*/

C.3.13 expat

The pyexpat extension is built using an included copy of the expat sources unless the build is configured
—--with-system-expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

The _ctypes extension is built using an included copy of the libffi sources unless the build is configured
——with-system—-1ibffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘"Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

(Rt

40 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

The z11ib extension is built using an included copy of the zlib sources if the zlib version found on the system is too old

to be used for the build:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

The implementation of the hash table used by the t racemalloc is based on the cfuhash project:

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:
Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

(Rt

C.3. ERRHHYIFEIFIIAE]

41




Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

(£ 50

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

The _decimal module is built using an included copy of the libmpdec library unless the build is configured
—-with-system-libmpdec:

Copyright (c) 2008-2016 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

42 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

C.3.18 W3C C14N test suite

The C14N 2.0 test suite in the test package (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) was retrieved from the W3C
website at https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ and is distributed under the 3-clause BSD license:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang), All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that
the following conditions are met:

» Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and the fol-
lowing disclaimer.

 Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and
the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

¢ Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this work without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS”
AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBU-
TORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUB-
STITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUP-
TION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY
WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGE.

C.3. ERRHHYIFEIFIIAE] 43


https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

44

Appendix C. FssF0iFa[iE



APPENDIX D

FRAL

Python HIX 173 SCRGHY IRELERH -

Copyright © 2001-2019 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives. All rights reserved.
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum. All rights reserved.

ERBMBAUER, 5% I LA TiE .

45



Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

46

Appendix D. jgl



3l

JEFE

..., 13
2to3,13

>>> 13

_ future_ ,17
_ slots_ ,22

A

abstract base class ——- £ %, 13

annotation —-- AFj, 13

argument -- F#, 13

asynchronous context manager —— =+ 3 F
TXEHE %, 14

asynchronous generator -- 354 i %&, 14

asynchronous generator iterator —-- =3

P AR BERE, 14
asynchronous iterable —-- & % 7 #% % £,

14
asynchronous iterator —- F¥ %4, 14
attribute -- E¥, 14

awaitable -- W&fEx £, 14
B

BDFL, 14

binary file —-- Z##| X, 14
bytecode —-- F ¥, 14

bytes-like object -- F¥ %%, 14

C

C-contiguous, 15
class ——- 2,15

class variable —— X&F & 15
coercion —- ME KA 15
complex number —— ¥, 15
context manager —— FTNXEHEZE 15
context variable -- FTXZE,15
contiguous —-- # 4,15

coroutine -- P4E, 15

coroutine function -- AR, 15

CPython, 15

D

decorator -- % 15
descriptor —- #H®H &, 15
dictionary -- 4,16
dictionary view -- FHMHE, 16

docstring —-—- XAYFEHFE,16
duck-typing —-- ¥ KA 16

E

EAFP, 16
expression —-- Fi¥k R, 16
extension module -- ¥ E#H, 16

F

file object -- X#H%,16
file-like object —- X%, 16
finder —- &TH &, 16

floor division —-— [ FEUERKRE, 16
Fortran contiguous, 15

f-string —— f-F/4 &, 16

function -- E#, 16

function annotation —- FEARIE, 16

G

garbage collection —-- X3k [E K, 17
generator, 17

generator —-— A &k, 17

generator expression, 17

generator expression -- 4 g AKAR, 17

generator iterator —— A4 R B%RE, 17

generic function -- Z A E#, 17

GIL, 17

global interpreter lock —— 4 & B B4,
17

H

hashable -- HW#, 17

47



Distributing Python Modules, % %5 3.8.0b2

hash-based pyc -- E£FW%BHFH pyc, 17 P
| package -- 4,20
parameter —— 4,20
IDLE, 18 path based finder —-- ETBAHERE, 21
immutable -- A%, 18 path entry —— BfEAH,21
import path -- B AK4Z,18 path entry finder —— BN A EH &, 21
importer -- $ A%, 18 path entry hook —-- BENH4F,21
importing -- R A, 18 path-like object -- BFEEx%£,21
interactive —- X %, 18 PEP, 21
interpreted —— #EEA, 18 portion —-- 4,21
interpreter shutdown —- EHXH, 18 positional argument -- fIE %%, 21
iterable —- F# A%, 18 provisional API —-- # & API,21
iterator —- #MK#, 18 provisional package -- #F#4,21
PyPI
K (see Python Package Index (PyPI)),7
key function -- #E%, 18 Python 3000, 21
keyword argument —— *#FHH, 19 Python Package Index (PyPl),7
Python #&&EN
L PEP 1,21
lambda, 19 PEP 238,16
LBYL. 19 PEP 278,23
list —— 7|%.19 PEP 302, 16, 19
list comprehension -- #|&X# &R, 19 PEP 343,15
loader —- fn# %, 19 PEP 362, 14,21
PEP 411,21
M PEP 420, 16,20, 21
. PEP 427,3
magic
method, 19 PEP 443,17
PEP 451,16

magic method —-- JFEARF &%, 19
mapping -- Bt4f, 19
meta path finder -- TEAZ&EHKE, 19

PEP 484,13,17,23
PEP 492,14,15

— w PEP 498,16

tacl —— s, 19 K
meteclass —- X PEP 519,21

magic, 19 PEP 525, 14

speci:ﬂ ” PEP 526, 13,23
method -- ¥, 19 PEP iiég;;
method resolution order —- 7 i 4T )7, PEE ’

19 Pythonic, 21
module —— #, 19 Q
module spec -- EHIHK, 19 ‘
MRO, 19 qualified name —-— [RZE4&FF, 22
mutable —- T 7%, 20 R
N reference count —— 3| ¥t%K, 22
named tuple —— E4 TG4, 20 regular package —— LE#HH,22
namespace —-- 4 =, 20 S
namespace package -- 4% & [E 4, 20
nested scope -— #%ZE1EHHE, 20 sequence —- F7%|,22
new-style class -- #FHA%, 20 single dispatch —-- HE4MK,22
slice —— W AH,22

O special
object —- X #%,20 method, 22

special method -- #EkF i, 22

48 %3



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.8.0b2

statement —- iE4],22
struct sequence —— Z#JF7|, 22
T

text encoding -- X AKZE, 22

text file —— XAXfF,23

triple-quoted string —- Z5| 55,23
type —— %A&,23

type alias —- (A F 4,23

type hint —-- EAR, 23

universal newlines —-- @ H#4T,23
V

variable annotation -- FEAFE,23
virtual environment —- EWIIE, 24
virtual machine —-— E#AH, 24

Zen of Python -- Python Z##,24

e ]

49



	关键术语
	开源许可与协作
	安装工具
	阅读Python包用户指南
	我该如何...？
	...为我的项目选择一个名字？
	...创建和分发二进制扩展？

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档贡献者

	历史和许可证
	软件历史
	访问Python或以其他方式使用Python的条款和条件
	集成软件的许可和认可

	版权
	索引

